INTRODUCTION PAPERS

June 10, 2019

EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION

1. To approve an expenditure in the amount of \$725.00 from the Council District Funds for the Ninth District to pay Marion Marketing Global, LLC for printing 3,000 flyers to promote a back-to-school backpack drive on July 20, 2019, in the Ninth District. (Mr. Jones)

ORDINANCES

- 2. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Standard Project Administration Agreement between the City of Richmond and the Virginia Department of Transportation to provide funding for the upgrading of the City's traffic signal system by integrating it with regional automated vehicle location systems to control the timing of traffic signals for transit, emergency, and other City-operated vehicles equipped with automated vehicle location systems for the purpose of maintaining transit schedules, improving emergency vehicle response, enhancing multimodal operations, and lowering vehicle emissions, to modify the terms of the Standard Project Administration Agreement; and to repeal Ord. No. 2018-330, adopted Jan. 28, 2019. {Land Use, Housing and Transportation June 18, 2019}
- 3. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Standard Project Administration Agreement between the City of Richmond and the Virginia Department of Transportation to provide funding for the installation of pedestrian access and safety improvements including crosswalks and traffic speed controls, and street enhancements including decorative paving, public art, landscaping, signage, and lighting on that portion of U.S. 360 known as Hull Street, between its intersection with West 9th Street and the southern terminus of the Mayo Bridge, to modify the terms of the Standard Project Administration Agreement; and to repeal Ord. No. 2018-331, adopted Jan. 28, 2019. {Land Use, Housing and Transportation June 18, 2019}
- 4. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Standard Project Administration Agreement between the City of Richmond and the Virginia Department of Transportation to provide funding for the installation of pedestrian access and safety improvements including crosswalks, refuge areas, continuous routes, and traffic channelization on the streets surrounding the park at Kanawha Plaza, to modify the terms of the Standard Project Administration Agreement; and to repeal Ord. No. 2018-332, adopted Jan. 28, 2019. {Land Use, Housing and Transportation June 18, 2019}

- 5. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Standard Project Administration Agreement between the City of Richmond and the Virginia Department of Transportation to provide funding for the design and construction of the fully accessible pedestrian infrastructure necessary to improve access to Greater Richmond Transit Company transit stops, to modify the terms of the Standard Project Administration Agreement; and to repeal Ord. No. 2018-333, adopted Jan. 28, 2019. {Land Use, Housing and Transportation June 18, 2019}
- 6. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute a Workforce Development Grant Performance Agreement between the City of Richmond, Owens & Minor Medical, Inc., and the Economic Development Authority of the City of Richmond, Virginia, for the purpose of providing Owens & Minor, Medical, Inc., with incentives to assist Owens & Minor Medical, Inc., with the hiring and workforce development for the employees at the customer engagement center in the city of Richmond. {Finance and Economic Development June 20, 2019}
- 7. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute an Assignment and Assumption of License Agreements between the City of Richmond and the Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority for the purpose of transferring license agreements for certain events held at Main Street Station from the Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority to the City. **{Finance and Economic Development June 20, 2019}**
- 8. To amend ch. 8 of the City Code by adding therein a new art. XIII consisting of § 8-545, concerning the establishment of licenses to temporarily use of Main Street Station or portions thereof, and to amend Appendix A of the City Code by adding therein new fees for § 8-545, concerning the fee schedule for Main Street Station, for the purpose of establishing license fees for Main Street Station. {Finance and Economic Development June 20, 2019}
- 9. To amend City Code § 26-518, concerning the tax exemption for certified pollution control equipment, for the purpose of reflecting amendments to Va. Code § 58.1-3660. **(Finance and Economic Development June 20, 2019)**
- 10. To amend City Code § 26-983, concerning pawnbrokers and pawnshops, for the purpose of reflecting amendments to Va. Code § 54.1-4000. **Finance and Economic Development June 20, 2019**}
- 11. To amend City Code § 12-18, concerning requirements for strategic action plans, for the purpose of modifying the annual date on which plans are to be submitted and imposing the requirement to submit strategic action plans on the Richmond Retirement System. (Mrs. Robertson) {Finance and Economic Development June 20, 2019}

- 12. To create a new reservation of fund balance called the 2019 Capital Projects Replenishment Reserve intended to be categorized as a committed fund balance and used to restore funding to certain capital projects for which funding was reduced in the Fiscal Year 2019-2020 capital budget. (Ms. Larson) **Finance and Economic Development June 20, 2019**}
- 13. To authorize the special use of the property known as 2711 East Broad Street for the purpose of a dwelling unit within an accessory building, upon certain terms and conditions. (Mayor Stoney By Request) {Planning Commission July 1, 2019}
- 14. To authorize the special use of the property known as 1515 Hull Street for the purpose of an artist woodworking studio, upon certain terms and conditions. (Mayor Stoney By Request) {Planning Commission July 1, 2019}
- 15. To rezone the property known as 1039 West Grace Street from the R-73 Multifamily Residential District to the B-5 Central Business District. (Mayor Stoney By Request) {Planning Commission July 1, 2019}

RESOLUTIONS

- 16. To approve the Richmond Metropolitan Transportation Authority's bond issue as required by Va. Code § 33.2-2902(16). **Finance and Economic Development June 20, 2019**}
- 17. To express the Council's support for a joint effort by the City and the School Board of the City of Richmond to develop energy-efficient improvements to the City's public schools pursuant to the authority granted by amendments to state law for the modernization of public school buildings and facilities. (Ms. Larson) {Finance and Economic Development June 20, 2019}